

No. 14-1055

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CRYSTAL LIGHTFOOT  
AND BEVERLY HOLLIS-ARRINGTON,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CENDANT MORTGAGE CORP., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

Andrew H. Friedman  
Gregory D. Helmer  
HELMER FRIEDMAN, LLP  
8522 National Boulevard  
Suite 107  
Culver City, CA 90232

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Kevin Arlyck  
Matthew L. Bush  
Cynthia B. Stein  
Louisa Irving  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Ninth Circuit Applied The Wrong Rule  
Of Statutory Construction, And Fannie’s  
Alternative Presumption Is No Better..... 3

    A. Both the Ninth Circuit’s bright-line rule  
    and Fannie’s presumption are wrong. .... 3

    B. If this Court reads *Red Cross* as  
    rejecting settled norms of statutory  
    construction, it should overrule the  
    case..... 6

II. The Text And History Of Fannie’s Sue-  
And-Be-Sued Clause Make Clear That It  
Confers Capacity To Sue, Not Jurisdiction. .... 7

    A. The text limits jurisdiction rather than  
    granting it. .... 7

    B. The charter’s history confirms that the  
    sue-and-be-sued clause does not grant  
    jurisdiction..... 13

    C. Comparing Fannie’s charter to  
    Freddie’s confirms that it is not a grant  
    of automatic federal jurisdiction..... 18

III. Unrelated Statutes Do Not Alter The Plain  
Meaning Of Fannie’s Charter. .... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Nat’l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....	3, 4, 5, 21
<i>Bor-Son Bldg. Corp. v. Heller</i> , 572 F.2d 174 (8th Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003).....	21
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	17
<i>C.H. Sanders Co. v. BHAP Hous. Dev. Fund Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	7
<i>D’Oench, Duhme &amp; Co. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942).....	15
<i>Ferguson v. Union Nat’l Bank of Clarksburg</i> , 126 F.2d 753 (4th Cir. 1942).....	10
<i>Fields v. Washington</i> , 173 F.2d 701 (3d Cir. 1949).....	22

<i>George H. Evans &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 169 F.2d 500 (3d Cir. 1948) .....	10
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	6
<i>Indus. Indem., Inc. v. Landrieu</i> , 615 F.2d 644 (5th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	8
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 327 U.S. 573 (1946).....	13
<i>Lindy v. Lynn</i> , 501 F.2d 1367 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	10
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939).....	13
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	6
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	4
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 485 U.S. 617 (1988).....	6
<i>Pa. R.R. Co. v. Puritan Coal Mining Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 121 (1915).....	23

<i>Reconstruction Fin. Corp. v. MacArthur Mining Co.,</i> 184 F.2d 913 (8th Cir. 1950).....	10
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	18
<i>South Carolina v. Regan,</i> 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Morton,</i> 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Norwood Capital Corp.,</i> 273 F. Supp. 236 (D.S.C. 1967) .....	23
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n,</i> 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	23
<i>Williams v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.,</i> 315 U.S. 386 (1942).....	20, 21
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1425b(c) (1970).....	19
12 U.S.C. § 1437(b) (1970) .....	19
12 U.S.C. § 1464(d) (1952) .....	12
12 U.S.C. § 1702.....	10
12 U.S.C. § 1717(a)(2)(B) .....	16, 17
15 U.S.C. § 687(d).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	8

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1337 .....	20, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2467 .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) (1952) .....	20, 21
48 U.S.C. § 2166 .....	8
Banking Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-66, 48 Stat. 162 .....	13
Defense Production Act Amendments of 1951, Pub. L. No. 82-96, 65 Stat. 131 .....	22
Emergency Home Finance Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-351, 84 Stat. 450 .....	19
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-718, 52 Stat. 1060 .....	20, 21
Federal Home Loan Bank Act, Pub. L. No. 72-304, 47 Stat. 725 (1932) .....	12
Federal Housing and Rent Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-388, 61 Stat. 193 .....	21, 22
Home Owners' Loan Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-43, 48 Stat. 128 .....	13
Housing Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83- 560, 68 Stat. 590 .....	9, 12

Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-448, 82 Stat. 476 .....	19
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379 .....	23
National Housing Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-479, 48 Stat. 1246. ....	14, 15
Reconstruction Finance Corporation Act, Pub. L. No. 72-2, 47 Stat. 5 (1932).....	12
Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73- 22, 48 Stat. 74 .....	12
War Finance Corporation Act, Pub. L. No. 65-121, 40 Stat. 506 (1918).....	12
12 Fed. Reg. 4981 (July 26, 1947).....	19
<b>Legislative History</b>	
73 Cong. Rec. 11, 973 (1934).....	12, 14, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 83-2271 (1954) (Conf. Rep.).....	16
